

Proclamation No. 24-0308

A Proclamation Honoring Senior Council Aide Logan Fry for Dedicated Service to the Office of Councilwoman Amanda Sawyer and the People of the City and County of Denver

WHEREAS, Logan Fry has dedicated nearly six years of exceptional service to the City Council, demonstrating unwavering commitment, diligence, and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, Logan Fry commenced his journey with the City Council in the Office of Councilman Rafael Espinoza, contributing significantly to the effective functioning of the office; and

WHEREAS, in 2019, Logan Fry transitioned seamlessly to the office of Councilwoman Amanda Sawyer, bringing his wealth of experience and dedication to the service of the community; and

WHEREAS, Logan Fry served as a Zoning and Neighborhood Inspector in the Community Planning and Development department for three years, where he was mentored by Delfino Rodriguez, and he exhibited exceptional skills and knowledge in the field; and

WHEREAS, Logan Fry holds a degree in mathematics and computer science, showcasing his intellectual prowess and dedication to academic achievement; and

WHEREAS, Logan Fry has consistently demonstrated a passion for learning and growth, embodying the values of education and professional development; and

WHEREAS, Logan provides a welcoming atmosphere and is a wealth of knowledge and expertise on a variety of city issues; and

WHEREAS, Logan's contributions to Councilwoman Sawyer's Office extend far beyond his official duties, as he has consistently gone above and beyond to ensure the success and satisfaction of District 5 constituents; and

WHEREAS, beyond his professional pursuits, Logan Fry is an avid reader, an expert chess player, and a skilled golfer, exemplifying a well-rounded and diverse set of interests; and

WHEREAS, Logan's ability to disagree without being disagreeable shows in his valiant attempts to limit government overreach whenever and wherever he can; and

WHEREAS, Kati Fry, Logan's wife, oversees the operations at the Fry Farmette. Together, they passionately engage in urban farming, actively contributing to the community and championing sustainable living practices; and

WHEREAS, fellow council aides, city staff, and partner agencies seek out his guidance and friendship to help foster collaborative participation to achieve successful ends; and

WHEREAS, Logan has been an invaluable asset to Councilwoman Sawyer's Office and Denver City Council as a whole.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:

Section 1. The City Council of Denver honors and recognizes the contributions Logan Fry has made to the City and County of Denver.

Section 2. That the Clerk of the City and County of Denver shall affix the seal of the City and County of Denver to this proclamation and that a copy be transmitted to Logan Fry.

S.

PASSED BY THE COUNCIL March 11, 2024

PRESIDENT